CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
(Unaudited; Amounts in millions, except share and per share data)

Nine Months Ended June 30,
2016 2015 % Change

REVENUES $ 9,252 $ 7,222 28.1

Cost of products sold 4,813 3,957 21.6
Selling and administrative expense 2,209 1,806 22.3
Research and development expense 575 436 32.0
Acquisitions and other restructurings 321 244 31.4
TOTAL OPERATING COSTS
   AND EXPENSES 7,918 6,444 22.9

OPERATING INCOME 1,334 779 71.3

Interest expense (293) (272) 7.5
Interest income 14 20 (33.0)
Other income, net 10 23 (53.9)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 1,065 549 93.8

Income tax provision 107 35   NM

NET INCOME $ 958 $ 514 86.2

EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic Earnings per Share $ 4.51 $ 2.58 74.8

Diluted Earnings per Share
$ 4.41 $ 2.52 75.0

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING (in thousands)

   Basic 212,411 199,690
   Diluted 217,146 204,236

NM - Not Meaningful

Page 2

BECTON DICKINSON AND COMPANY
SUPPLEMENTAL REVENUE INFORMATION
REVENUES BY BUSINESS SEGMENTS AND UNITS - UNITED STATES
Three Months Ended June 30,
(Unaudited; Amounts in millions)

A B C D E=(A-B)/B F=(C-D)/D
As Reported Adjusted  % Change

2016 2015 2016 2015  Reported Adjusted
BD MEDICAL
   Medication and Procedural Solutions $ 474 $ 479 $ 474 $ 479 (1.1) (1.1)
   Medication Management Solutions 475 442 475 442 7.4 7.4
   Diabetes Care 127 118 127 118 6.8 6.8
   Pharmaceutical Systems 98 88 98 88 10.8 10.8
   Respiratory Solutions 136 164 136 164 (16.9) (16.9)
   Deferred Revenue Adjustment * (2) (13) - - (82.9) -
TOTAL $ 1,307 $ 1,279 $ 1,309 $ 1,291 2.2 1.4

BD LIFE SCIENCES
   Preanalytical Systems $ 180 $ 175 $ 180 $ 175 3.3 3.3
   Diagnostic Systems 142 138 142 138 2.8 2.8
   Biosciences 106 102 106 102 4.2 4.2
TOTAL $ 428 $ 414 $ 428 $ 414 3.4 3.4

TOTAL UNITED STATES $ 1,735 $ 1,693 $ 1,737 $ 1,706 2.5 1.8

* In accordance with U.S. GAAP business combination accounting rules, CareFusion's deferred revenue balance was written down to reflect a fair
value measurement as of the acquisition date.  The deferred revenue adjustment represents the amortization of this write-down which primarily
relates to software maintenance contracts in the United States. Revenues for these contracts is typically deferred and recognized over the term of
the contracts.

 Page 3

BECTON DICKINSON AND COMPANY
SUPPLEMENTAL REVENUE INFORMATION
REVENUES BY BUSINESS SEGMENTS AND UNITS - INTERNATIONAL
Three Months Ended June 30, (continued)
(Unaudited; Amounts in millions)

A B C D=(A-B)/B E=(A-B-C)/B
As Reported FX  % Change

2016 2015 Impact  Reported  FXN
BD MEDICAL
   Medication and Procedural Solutions $ 378 $ 369 $ (15) 2.2 6.2
   Medication Management Solutions 112 112 (2) (0.1) 1.6
   Diabetes Care 132 126 (3) 4.2 6.4
   Pharmaceutical Systems 244 245 3 (0.5) (1.9)
   Respiratory Solutions 63 67 - (6.7) (6.1)
TOTAL $ 928 $ 920 $ (16) 0.8 2.6

BD LIFE SCIENCES
   Preanalytical Systems $ 186 $ 175 $ (6) 6.3 9.9
   Diagnostic Systems 185 164 (4) 12.7 15.2
   Biosciences 164 167 (2) (2.0) (0.6)
TOTAL $ 535 $ 506 $ (13) 5.7 8.1

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL $ 1,463 $ 1,427 $ (29) 2.5 4.6

Page 4

BECTON DICKINSON AND COMPANY
SUPPLEMENTAL REVENUE INFORMATION
REVENUES BY BUSINESS SEGMENTS AND UNITS - TOTAL
Three Months Ended June 30, (continued)
(Unaudited; Amounts in millions)

A B C D E F=(A-B)/B

G=
(A-B-
E)/B

H=(C-
D)/D

I=(C-D-
E)/D

 % Change
As Reported Adjusted FX Adjusted

2016 2015 2016 2015 Impact  Reported  FXN  Adjusted  FXN
BD MEDICAL
   Medication
and Procedural
Solutions $ 851 $ 848 $ 851 $ 848 $ (15) 0.3 2.1 0.3 2.1
   Medication
Management
Solutions 587 554 587 554 (2) 5.9 6.2 5.9 6.2
   Diabetes
Care 258 245 258 245 (3) 5.5 6.6 5.5 6.6

Pharmaceutical
Systems 342 333 342 333 3 2.5 1.5 2.5 1.5
   Respiratory
Solutions 199 232 199 232 - (13.9) (13.7) (13.9) (13.7)
   Deferred
Revenue
Adjustment * (2) (13) - - - (82.9) (82.9) -
TOTAL $ 2,235 $ 2,199 $ 2,237 $ 2,212 $ (16) 1.6 2.4 1.1 1.9

BD LIFE
SCIENCES
   Preanalytical
Systems $ 366 $ 349 $ 366 $ 349 $ (6) 4.8 6.6 4.8 6.6
   Diagnostic
Systems 327 302 327 302 (4) 8.2 9.5 8.2 9.5
   Biosciences 270 269 270 269 (2) 0.4 1.2 0.4 1.2
TOTAL $ 963 $ 921 $ 963 $ 921 $ (13) 4.6 6.0 4.6 6.0

TOTAL
REVENUES $ 3,198 $ 3,120 $ 3,200 $ 3,133 $ (29) 2.5 3.4 2.2 3.1

* In accordance with U.S. GAAP business combination accounting rules, CareFusion's deferred revenue balance was written down to reflect a fair
value measurement as of the acquisition date.  The deferred revenue adjustment represents the amortization of this write-down which primarily relates
to software maintenance contracts in the United States. Revenues for these contracts is typically deferred and recognized over the term of the
contracts.

Page 5

BECTON DICKINSON AND COMPANY
SUPPLEMENTAL REVENUE INFORMATION
REVENUES BY BUSINESS SEGMENTS AND UNITS - UNITED STATES
Nine Months Ended June 30,
(Unaudited; Amounts in millions)

A B C D E=(A-B)/B F=(C-D)/D
As Reported Adjusted  % Change

2016 2015 2016 2015  Reported Adjusted
BD MEDICAL
   Medication and Procedural Solutions $ 1,448 $ 1,003 $ 1,448 $ 1,003 44.4 44.4
   Medication Management Solutions 1,361 442 1,361 442  NM  NM
   Diabetes Care 386 361 386 361 6.8 6.8
   Pharmaceutical Systems 242 226 242 226 7.0 7.0
   Respiratory Solutions 425 164 425 164  NM  NM
   Deferred Revenue Adjustment * (12) (13) - - (7.7) -
TOTAL $ 3,850 $ 2,183 $ 3,862 $ 2,196 76.4 75.9

BD LIFE SCIENCES
   Preanalytical Systems $ 533 $ 516 $ 533 $ 516 3.3 3.3
   Diagnostic Systems 447 446 447 446 0.2 0.2
   Biosciences 314 292 314 292 7.8 7.8
TOTAL $ 1,294 $ 1,254 $ 1,294 $ 1,254 3.2 3.2

TOTAL UNITED STATES $ 5,145 $ 3,437 $ 5,156 $ 3,450 49.7 49.5

* In accordance with U.S. GAAP business combination accounting rules, CareFusion's deferred revenue balance was written down to reflect a fair
value measurement as of the acquisition date.  The deferred revenue adjustment represents the amortization of this write-down which primarily
relates to software maintenance contracts in the United States. Revenues for these contracts is typically deferred and recognized over the term of
the contracts.

NM - Not Meaningful
 Page 6

BECTON DICKINSON AND COMPANY
SUPPLEMENTAL REVENUE INFORMATION

[…]

REVENUES BY BUSINESS SEGMENTS AND UNITS - INTERNATIONAL
Nine Months Ended June 30, (continued)
(Unaudited; Amounts in millions)

A B C D=(A-B)/B E=(A-B-C)/B
As Reported FX  % Change

2016 2015 Impact  Reported  FXN
BD MEDICAL
   Medication and Procedural Solutions $ 1,082 $ 1,011 $ (95) 7.0 16.4
   Medication Management Solutions 312 112 (21)  NM  NM
   Diabetes Care 371 394 (33) (5.7) 2.8
   Pharmaceutical Systems 607 609 (29) (0.4) 4.4
   Respiratory Solutions 196 67 (9)  NM  NM
TOTAL $ 2,569 $ 2,193 $ (187) 17.1 25.6

BD LIFE SCIENCES
   Preanalytical Systems $ 517 $ 526 $ (49) (1.6) 7.8
   Diagnostic Systems 512 512 (39) 0.1 7.8
   Biosciences 508 555 (29) (8.3) (3.2)
TOTAL $ 1,538 $ 1,592 $ (117) (3.4) 4.0

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL $ 4,107 $ 3,785 $ (304) 8.5 16.5

NM - Not Meaningful
Page 7

BECTON DICKINSON AND COMPANY
SUPPLEMENTAL REVENUE INFORMATION
REVENUES BY BUSINESS SEGMENTS AND UNITS - TOTAL
Nine Months Ended June 30, (continued)
(Unaudited; Amounts in millions)

A B C D E F=(A-B)/B

G=
(A-B-
E)/B

H=(C-
D)/D

I=(C-D-
E)/D

 % Change
As Reported Adjusted FX Adjusted

2016 2015 2016 2015 Impact  Reported  FXN  Adjusted  FXN
BD MEDICAL
   Medication
and Procedural
Solutions $ 2,531 $ 2,014 $ 2,531 $ 2,014 $ (95) 25.7 30.4 25.7 30.4
   Medication
Management
Solutions 1,673 554 1,673 554 (21)  NM  NM  NM  NM
   Diabetes
Care 757 755 757 755 (33) 0.3 4.7 0.3 4.7

Pharmaceutical
Systems 849 835 849 835 (29) 1.6 5.1 1.6 5.1
   Respiratory
Solutions 621 232 621 232 (9)  NM  NM  NM  NM
   Deferred
Revenue
Adjustment * (12) (13) - - - (7.7) (7.7) -
TOTAL $ 6,420 $ 4,377 $ 6,431 $ 4,389 $ (187) 46.7 50.9 46.5 50.8

BD LIFE
SCIENCES
   Preanalytical
Systems $ 1,050 $ 1,042 $ 1,050 $ 1,042 $ (49) 0.8 5.6 0.8 5.6
   Diagnostic
Systems 959 957 959 957 (39) 0.2 4.3 0.2 4.3
   Biosciences 823 846 823 846 (29) (2.8) 0.6 (2.8) 0.6
TOTAL $ 2,832 $ 2,845 $ 2,832 $ 2,845 $ (117) (0.5) 3.7 (0.5) 3.7

TOTAL
REVENUES $ 9,252 $ 7,222 $ 9,263 $ 7,235 $ (304) 28.1 32.3 28.0 32.2

* In accordance with U.S. GAAP business combination accounting rules, CareFusion's deferred revenue balance was written down to reflect a fair
value measurement as of the acquisition date.  The deferred revenue adjustment represents the amortization of this write-down which primarily relates
to software maintenance contracts in the United States. Revenues for these contracts is typically deferred and recognized over the term of the
contracts.

NM - Not Meaningful
Page 8

BECTON DICKINSON AND COMPANY
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
RECONCILIATION OF REPORTED REVENUE CHANGE TO COMPARABLE ADJUSTED REVENUE CHANGE - UNITED STATES
Three Months Ended June 30,
(Unaudited; Amounts in millions)

A B C=A+B D E F=D+E G H=F+G I=(C-H)/H

Deferred Deferred Comparable Comparable
Reported Revenue Adjusted Reported Revenue Adjusted Respiratory Historical Adjusted

2016 Adjustment 2016 2015 Adjustment 2015
Adjustment

 2015 % Change
BD MEDICAL
   Medication
and Procedural
Solutions $ 474 $ - $ 474 $ 479 $ - $ 479 $ - $ 479
   Medication
Management
Solutions 475 - 475 442 - 442 - 442
   Diabetes
Care 127 - 127 118 - 118 - 118

Pharmaceutical
Systems 98 - 98 88 - 88 - 88
   Respiratory
Solutions 136 - 136 164 - 164 (25) 139
   Deferred
Revenue
Adjustment * (2) 2 - (13) 13 - - -
TOTAL $ 1,307 $ 2 $ 1,309 $ 1,279 $ 13 $ 1,291 $ (25) $ 1,266

BD LIFE
SCIENCES
   Preanalytical
Systems $ 180 $ - $ 180 $ 175 $ - $ 175 $ - $ 175
   Diagnostic
Systems 142 - 142 138 - 138 - 138
   Biosciences 106 - 106 102 - 102 - 102
TOTAL $ 428 $ - $ 428 $ 414 $ - $ 414 $ - $ 414

TOTAL
UNITED
STATES $ 1,735 $ 2 $ 1,737 $ 1,693 $ 13 $ 1,706 $ (25) $ 1,681

* In accordance with U.S. GAAP business combination accounting rules, CareFusion's deferred revenue balance was written down to reflect a fair value
measurement as of the acquisition date.  The deferred revenue adjustment represents the amortization of this write-down which primarily relates to software
maintenance contracts in the United States. Revenues for these contracts is typically deferred and recognized over the term of the contracts.

 To reflect the impact of a distribution agreement change in the Respiratory Solutions unit that occurred toward the end of fiscal 2015, as if it had occurred as